Q.1.  The USAID/DRC Integrated Strategic Plan (ISP) is designed for fiscal years 2004-2008.  However, the RFA indicates that project activities for this initiative will last three years, with a total budget value of approximately $5 million.  Can you please confirm the intended duration of the project and the project’s total budget value.
ANSWER:  The Unintended and Mistimed Pregnancies Activity is a component of the larger Health Strategy for the DRC.  The activity duration and funding are as stated in the RFA.

Q. 2.  Please confirm that our proposal can be submitted by e-mail, to cafrica@usaid.gov.  If proposals are submitted via email, please confirm if Applicants are to submit additional hardcopies to arrive at USAID after the closing date.

ANSWER:  Electronic submissions must be submitted to the address indicated in the RFA.  If an application is sent electronically, the originals and copies must be received by 12:00 pm Nairobi Time on July 30, 2004.
Q.3.  The Technical Application Format (p. 1-2 of the RFA) indicates maximum page lengths for the sections, A. Cover Sheet (1-2 pages) and B. Program Description (40 pages).  However, no page lengths are given for sections C. (First Year Annual Work Plan), D. (Monitoring and Evaluation Plan), E. (Resumes), and F. (References).  Please confirm whether sections C. through F. are to be considered as appendices, with no page maximum length.

ANSWER:  There are no page limitations for Sections C through F.  
Q. 4.  Please confirm whether graphs, charts, tables, matrices, or other graphics count against the 40-page limit for section B. Program Description.

ANSWER:  Graphs, charts, tables, matrices and other graphics would be appendices and are not part of the 40 page limit for Section B.  However, unduly elaborate applications are discouraged per page 3.

Q.5.  The RFA’s description of the Selection Criteria and specifically of “Past Performance” (p. 6) calls for “at least five years experience … ” as part of the criteria.  Can you please clarify whether this “Past Performance” requirement can be satisfied through the submission of Past Performance References (PPR forms).

ANSWER:  The applicant must demonstrate that it has at least five years of experience as an organization in undertaking such an activity in developing countries in a context similar to that found in DRC.  This should be described in a narrative form and supplemented with Contractor Performance Reports, if any, for equal type projects.

Q.6.  The RFA’s description of the Selection Criteria and specifically of “Cost Criteria and Weighting” (p. 6) lists “proposed cost sharing” as part of the criteria.  Can you please specify USAID/DRC’s expectations for cost sharing.

ANSWER:  The applicant is responsible for determining the extent of cost sharing, either from its own resources or others.

Q.7.  Can you please clarify USAID/DRC’s expectations for program coverage.  Specifically, how many and which zones are expected to be covered by the program?
ANSWER:  Following is direct quotation from the RFA regarding the numbers:

“Existing USAID-funded family planning activities cover rural and urban areas.  In 22 rural health zones, USAID/DRC is supporting the introduction or reintroduction of family planning services in over 350 government clinics and supporting outreach activities in the communities they serve.  In three urban areas (Kinshasa, Bukavu, and Lubumbashi) contraceptives are socially marketed through clinics and pharmacies and select clinics are supported for improved service delivery.  This year the Standard Days Method is being introduced in 32 clinics and 100 pharmacies in the same three cities noted above and one rural health zone in order to expand the range of methods available. “

Following is a map from the ISP of USAID and OFDA Assisted Health Zones:
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Q. 8.  On p. 11 of the RFA, IR 2 calls for “increased financial access to key health services.”  Given the country’s extreme poverty, can you please clarify USAID/DRC’s expectations for financial access and financial payment for key health services.
ANSWER:  The referenced IR is not covered under this RFA, so it’s not clear why you would need USAID’s expectations thereunder.
Q. 9.  P. 16 of the RFA indicates that this program will include “not more than five” key personnel appointments.  Can you please elaborate on USAID/DRC’s expectations for Key Personnel and for program staffing in general.
ANSWER:  USAID expects the applicant to propose qualified key personnel and staff to accomplish the proposed activities.
Q.10.  On Page 2, Para F, the RFA states that three references are required.  Are these limited to the DRC or can they be regional/international also?  Are there restrictions on the status/nature of such referees, i.e. can they be NGOs, USAID missions, community based organizations, govt agencies?

ANSWER: The requirement is for “at least three” references.  They may be from any source that can attest to your organizations past performance of similar activities.  Your attention is called to the evaluation criteria, which you can use as a guide.


Q. 11.  Are applicants required to submit a Statement of Intent informing USAID of their interest in making a submission? 

ANSWER:  No “Statement of Intent” to submit an application is required.


Q. 12.  Please advise if this email constitutes our receipt of the RFA.  Clarification of Para 2 Page 3 (Acknowledgement of Amendments) would also be appreciated. 

ANSWER:  USAID did not send out the RFA electronically. So  your request for advice is not understood.  As for RFA Amendments, you would need to state at the time of submission if you have downloaded any amendments to the RFA.


Q. 13.  Page 13, last paragraph reads: "USAID/DRC will provide contraceptives for planned activities under a separate arrangement and applicants should not include any cost therefore in its budget."  In that case, what will be the funding mechanism for this component?  If these funds come under a different appropriation, will successful grantees be required to compete again for this funding, or will these be awarded automatically by USAID? 

ANSWER:  This RFA does not cover the purchase of contraceptives.  Therefore no reply is being provided to your question as it is outside of the scope of this solicitation.


Q. 14.  Page 14, Para VI. Reporting - The Quarterly financial reports and the Final reporting requirements of this RFA are more restrictive than the regulations (22 CFR 226.51 & .52) - Quarterly financials are generally due 30 days after the end of the quarter and final reports due 90 days after end of program.  Please advise on the more restrictive nature of these requirements than the regulations, in light of the RFA indicating that awards will be administered in accordance with 22 CFR 226. 

ANSWER: Per 22 CFR 226.51 “(c) If inappropriate, a final technical or performance report shall 

not be required after completion of the project.”  The Agreement Officer finds that it is inappropriate to require a report once the activity has ended and this is in accordance with the regulations.

Q.15.  Geographical preference - Is USAID open to submissions proposing activities in any part of the DRC or is there a preference for certain provinces, e.g. due to insecurity, potential program synergies with other AID activities, etc. 

ANSWER:  See the Answer to Q.7 above.
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